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SECOR

September 23, 2002 International Incorporated

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division (County)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear Leased Location No. 9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Alameda County, CA
STID #1715
Project #: 06GY.66050.00.0001

Dear Mi. Gholami:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit this Letter Report on behalf of Goodyear
Tire and Rubber Company (Goodyear) presenting an evaluation of groundwater monitoring results for the
Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear Leased Location No. 9578 (Goodyear #9578), at 3430 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California (the Site; see Figure 1). This Letter Report is submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Fnvironmental Protection Division (the County), in
response to a Notice of Violation letter from the County to Goodyear dated December 4, 2001, and
describes the results of groundwater sampling performed on August 28, 2002. SECOR was retained by
Goodyear to perform this work and notified the County of this arrangement in & letter dated August 9,
2002.

BACKGROUND

Goodyear retained SEMCO on September 22, 1993 to conduct an investigation of a former waste oil
underground storage tank (UST) location using hand auger sampling methods. Since there was no record
on file of the removal of the UST, Goodyear cannot determine the date of the UST removal activity.
According to background information included in a report by Touchstone Developments (Touchstone),
dated November 1, 1994, SEMCO collected two soil samples from § feet below ground surface (bgs); one
at the south end (No.1-South) and one at the north end (No.2-North) of the former UST location. Superior
Analytical Laboratory in Martinez, California analyzed the soil samples for gasoline, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (collectively referred to as BTEX compounds), diesel range hydrocarbons, and
oil and grease. Because both soil samples had detectable concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), BTEX, and o1l and grease, SEMCO
recommended that a preliminary investigation be conducted to determine the extent of potential
contamination.

In that same report by Touchstone dated November 1, 1994, Touchstone stated that Goodyear issued a
form letter in January 1990 to their lessors, who, according to Goodyear records, had USTs on their leased
facilities. The form letier was to obtain general information for permission to remove those USTs, if
necessary. File records indicated that the UST was removed, however, there was no indication Goodyear
contracted for the removal of the UST. It is assumed that the tenant, Merritt Tire & Brake, had the UST
removed, although there was no record on file. Touchstone determined that the UST removal was
performed without a permit, therefore, the details regarding the removal of the UST were not recorded.
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Mr. Amir Gholami
September 23, 2002
Page2 of §

Touchstone was retained by Goodyear in 1994 to respond to a formal request by the County dated May 19,
1994. The County requested that an initial investigation in the form of a preliminary site assessment be
conducted at the site to determine the extent of environmental impact resulting from the potential released
of petroleum hydrocarbons and related materials from the previously removes waste oil UST. Touchstone
submitted a work plan to the County on August 10, 1994, and in September 1994, initiated the scope of
work, which consisted of drilling three soil borings (to approximately 20 feet bgs, and convert the borings
to two (2)-inch diameter monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, see Figure 2). Soil samples from
MW-1 and MW-2 had no detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, oil and grease, halogenated
volatile organics, or semivolatile organics. Soil samples from MW-3 did have detectable concentrations of
these chemical constituents. Only soil samples from MW-1 had detectable concentrations of metals.
Analytical results of groundwater samples collected from these monitoring wells indicated no detectable
concentrations of these chemical constituents in MW-1 or MW-2 (except for nickel in MW-1), and
detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, chromium, and nickel in MW-3. Depth to water ranged
from 6.38 to 6.90 feet bgs, with a groundwater flow direction and gradient to the south-southwest and
0.0068 feet per feet, respectively. Touchstone Developments recommended further investigation and
remedial action be performed.

A report by Touchstone dated May 15, 1995 summarized groundwater monitoring and sampling of Wells
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. The work was performed on April 24, 1995 by DEL-TECH Services of
Qakdale, California. Depth to water ranged form 4.38 to 4.91 feet bgs. Analytical results for this sampling
effort indicated no detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, total oil and grease, semivolatile
organics, or cadmium in MW-1 and MW-2. MW-1 and MW-2 had detectable concentrations of
chloroform, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc. Well MW-3 had detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, sclected halogentated volatile orgamics (i.e., 1,1-dichloroethane, 1,1-dichloroethene, cis-1.2-
dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene [PCE], 1.1,1-trichloroethane, trichloroethene, vinyl chloride} and
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

EMCON Associates (EMCON) performed an expanded soil and groundwater assessment and a Tier 1 risk-
based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation for the Site, as described in a report dated March 4, 1997. The
purpose of the soil and groundwater assessment was to assess conditions adjacent to and downgradient
(south) of the former waste oil UST. The RBCA was prepared to evaluate the potential risk posed by a
chemical release at the Site and to determine what corrective action would be needed at the Site, if any.
The field activities to collect supporting data commenced on December 13, 1996. Four soil borings (PB-1
to PB-4) were drilled to approximately 10 to 16 feet bgs (see Figure 2). Boring PB-4 was converted to a
one (1)-inch diameter monitoring well MW-4, Soil samples from PB-1 and PB-4 were submitted for
chemical analysis of TPHg, BTEX, and TRPH (PB-4 was also analyzed for total organic carbon [TOC)).
Analytical results for soil samples from PB-1 indicated detectable concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, TRPH,
and TOC; there were no detectable concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, or TRPH from PB4 scils. A
groundwater sample from PB4 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, TRPH, BTEX,
halogenated volatile organic compounds, or semivolatile organic compounds. A groundwater sample from
MW-3 had detectable concentrations of BTEX and halogentated volatile organics (i.e., 1,1-dichloroethane,
1,1-dichloroethene, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, PCE, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, trichloroethene, vinyl chloride).
The approximate direction of groundwater flow was determined to be to the southeast with a gradient of
0.017 feet per feet. According to EMCON, the RBCA evaluation indicated that chemicals detected in soil
and groundwater at the Site did not exceed levels that correspond to an acceptable level of risk. EMCON
concluded that based on the results of their RBCA evaluation, and the occasional presence of a limited
amount of floating product (hydraulic oil), that future work at the Site should consist of limited
groundwater monitoring to verify that impacted groundwater continues to pose no significant risk.
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Mr. Amir Gholami
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Page 3 of 5

SCOPE OF WORK - GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On August 28, 2002, SECOR mobilized to the Site to sample four (4) monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4, see Figure 2). SECOR measured the depths to groundwater (DTWs) using a water level indicator
calibrated to within 0.01 foot; this data was then compared to known wellhead elevations to determine
groundwater elevation, and to calculate groundwater flow direction and gradient. Depth to and thickness
of floating product was also measured in MW-3 using an oil/water interface probe. Depth to groundwater
and floating product are presented on Table 1. Approximately three casing volumes of water from each
well were then removed by bailing. The removed water was monitored for pH, temperature, dissolved
oxygen, turbidity and conductivity (see Appendix A). Samples were decanted into laboratory-supplied
glassware, placed into a cooler with ice, and submitted for analysis to Test America Inc. (Test America) of
Nashville, Tennessee, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed using the following
EPA Methods as directed by the County:

8015B for total petroleum hydrocarbons for gasoline (TPHg);

8015B/3510 for total petroleum hydrocarbons for diesel (TPHA),

418.1 for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH),

8021B for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX);

8021B for methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE),

8021B (was used instead of 8010 which is now obsolete} for volatile organic compounds (VOCs);
8270 for phenols;

1664 for oil and grease; and

60108 for CAM 5 Metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, zinc).

* 5 & & & @+ 0

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples from three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4) were collected and submitted to Test
America on August 29, 2002, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody documentation are
included in Appendix B. Recent and historical groundwater analytical results are summarized on Table 1.
Well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of floating product. The groundwater samples collected
from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 had no reportable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE,
phenols, or oil and grease. Well MW-1 was detected with 0.207 milligrams per Liter (mg/L) of TRPH and
0.00140 mg/L of PCE. Well MW-2 detected a TRPH concentration of 0.162 mg/L. All three wells had
detectable concentrations of the CAM 5 Metals (i.e., chromium results ranged from 0.0240 to 0.0920
mg/L; lead results ranged from 0.100 to 0.0200 mg/L; nickel results ranged from 0.0520 to 0.0980 mg/L;
zine results ranged from 0.0590 to 0.135 mg/L). Cadmium was non-detect in any of the samples.

Groundwater Flow Direction, Gradient, and Product Thickness

Based on information collected by SECOR during the groundwater sampling event, and surveyed well data
provided by previous consultants, groundwater flow direction appears to be to the south-southwest with a
gradient of 0.014 feet per feet. Apparent floating product thickness in Well MW-3 was calculated as 5.69
feet. Actual product thickness is likely significantly less due to the specific gravity or density of the
product, the absence of a capillary fringe within the well, and the buoyancy force of the formation water in
the well. Practical methods of calculating the actual thickness of floating product (e.g., recharge and/or
bail-down tests) can be employed.
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

SECOR performed one round of groundwater sampling on four wells on August 28, 2002. Due to
the presence of floating product in MW-3, samples were collected from three wells (MW-1, MW-
2, MW-4) and analyzed by Test America for the potential presence of petroleum hydrocarbons,
BTEX, MTBE, phenols, oil and grease, and CAM 5 Metals. Groundwater samples were collected
to determine whether further investigation is warranted.

Well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of scparate phase hydrocarbons. Depth to
product for well MW-3 was measured at 5.56 feet bgs, with an apparent product thickness of 5.69
feet. Actual product thickness is likely significantly less due to the specific gravity or density of
the product, the absence of a capillary fringe within the well, and the buoyancy force of the
formation water in the well. Practical methods of calculating the actual thickness of floating
product (e.g., recharge and/or bail-down tests) can be employed.

Groundwater samples from wells MW-1 and MW-2 had detectable concentrations of TRPH (MW-
1 at 0.207 mg/L and MW-2 at 0.162 mg/L). Well MW-4 was non-detect for TRPH. MW-1
detected PCE at 0.00140 mg/L, which is below the California Department of Health Services
Drinking Water Standard (Primary Maximum Contaminant Level [MCL]) of 0.005 mg/L. MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-4 had detectable concentrations of CAM 5 Metals (i.e., chromium tesults ranged
from 0.0240 to 0.0920 mg/L; lead results ranged from 0.0100 to 0.0200 mg/L; nickel results
ranged from 0.0520 to 0.0980 mg/L; zinc results ranged from 0.0590 to 0.135 mg/L), with MW-1
exceeding the MCL for chromium and lead of 0.05 and 0.015 mg/L, respectively. Cadmium was
non-detect in all the samples. Recent and historical groundwater analytical results are summarized
on Table 1.

TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, phenols, and oil and grease were non-detect in all the samples.

Based on the results, further investigation is warranted. A Work Plan is being prepared to outline the next
phase of activities.

SECOR appreciates the opportunity to submit this letter report on behalf of Goodyear and trust that this
document meets with your approval. Please do not hesitate to contact us at (650) 691-0131 or (330) 896-
9226, respectively, with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

Cot) PR

ck C. Hardin L Denms L. Middleton
Regional Coordinator Project Manager

Attachments:

Table 1 — Groundwater Analytical Results

Figure 1 - Site Map
Figure 2 — Site Location Map with Groundwater Contours
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Appendix A — Field and Laboratory Procedures
Appendix B — Certified Analytical Report and Chain of Custody
Appendix C — Field Data Sheets

cc: Ms. Karen Burlingame, Goodyear
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TABLE ]
Groondwater Analytical Results

Former Meriit Tirc Sales/Goodyear Leased Location #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, California

Depth ta TPH as TPH as Exhyl- Total Tetra-
Date Depthita Product Gasoline Diesel TRPH Benrzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  chloroethane  Cliromium Lead Nickel Zine
Sample 1D Sainpled  Warer {f1.) (ft.) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mng/L} (mp/L} {mg/L} (sng/L} {mg/L) (imgsL) {ng/L) {mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L} (mp/L)
RBSL (mgfL) 53.4 >sol 580 =50l
MCL (mng/L) 0.001 Q.15 0.7 L75 0013 0.005 0.05 0.015 0.t -
MWw-1 04/24/95 4.43 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - 0.052 0.0056 0.060 0.13
08/28/02 6.04 - <(.0500 <0.030 0.207 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ¢.00140 0.0920 0.0200 0.093¢ 0.135
MW-2 04/24/95 438 - ND ND ND ND NI» ND ND - - 0.054 0.0075 0.067 012
08/28/02 5.66 - «00.0500 <(LO5G D162 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 <0.00100 0.0430 0.0100 0.0520 G.0550
MW-3 09/30/94 - - - - - 0.029 0.0032 (0033 0.029 - 0012 0.01 NI ND Q.02
04/24/95 4,91 - 0.053 0.9560 ND» 0.012 0.00084 0.00069 0.0024 - - 0.02% 0.0071 0.075 0.084
02/09/96 - - - - - 0.0096 0.0014 0.0012 0.002 - - NT NT. NT NT
12/31/96 - - - - - 0095 Q007 0.019 0.053 - -~ NT NT ) NT NT
08/28/02 K1.25 5.56 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
MW-4 04/24/95 - - -- - - - - - - - e - - - -
12/31/96 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT ND NT NT NT NT
0B/28/02 7.40 - <0500 <0.050 <0.100 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <Q.00L00 0.0240 00110 00770 00780
Notes:
ft = leet

mg/L = milligrams per Liter
NI = Not detected above laboratory reperting limits
N§ = Not sampled
NT = Not tested

RBSL = Risk Based Screening Level used in the EMCON report dated March 4, 1997, Groundwater-to- Ambient Air Pathway
>sol = RBSL exceeds she solubility of compound in water
MCL, = Primary Maximum Cantaminant Levels fram California Departent of Heallh Services (last updated Febroary 19, 2002)

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
TRPH = Total recoverable perroleum hydrocarbens
MTEBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TPHg analyzed by EPA Method 80158
TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015B/3510
TERPH analyzed by EPA Method 418.1
BTEX campounds analyzed by EPA Method 80218
MiBE analyzed by EPA Method 80218
Tetrachloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 80218
Meials analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

GY CVly Sampling Drala 032802 xls SECOR Internotional Incorparared



=]

MIGUEL”

S

at

ORISR EiOyT B

READING v . J©

f iEsSiEY - a2
VESTRL .~ 5T 3 _
SOEEER. ST fzr o K

o

International Incorporated

DATE:

09-05-102

JOBNO.

" 46GY.566032.00

DRAWING NO.

9578-5P

REV.

0 500 1,000
e e e e —
SCALE IN FEET

FIGURE 1

FORMER MERRITT TIRE/GOODYEAR LEASED LOCATION #9578
3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

SITE MAP




UNPAVED AREA

GATE
GARAGE UTILITES MW=1 _a
D ' (171. rs)'q)' ‘_,f“
| 3|f _e=mT FORMER
PPt WASTE-OIL
=
[ | i i\‘l’\"' : MW=2 / TANK
j | | '¢'(1‘70.89) !’ |
L) e 9
FUEL DISPENSER 'Zv—' PB—1# ,/‘"
"
o -,
L | wMw-39- -~
2| Lnanas 4,000 ,.j}" R
| GAL. GASOLINE - o
&1 TANK RS 3
R.T. NAHAS CO. 6=
20630 REDWOOD RD. 4102
OFFICE BUILDING | | _a
,k -
ﬂ"’
a""
"‘
- GOODYEAR
-~ pp-2
\-- LEASED LOCATION
- 9578
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 470 "~ #
PB-4/MW-4
I ASPHALT (169.58)
| PARKING °
PB-3
N :
1
LEGEND:
4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
g5 SEMCO HAND AUGER SAMPLE LOCATION
‘ LANDSCAPED
o EMCON GEOPROBE BORING LANDSCAPED (
(175.13)  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FT-MSL) CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

MEASURED 08/28/02

NO GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT
DUE TO FLOATING PRODUCT

0 30 60
St GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR ———
APPROXIMATE DIRECTION OF SCALE N FEET
GROUNDWATER FLOW
DRAWN BY: G APP. BY: " FIGURE 2
BATE: FORMER MERRITT TIRE/COODYEAR LEASED LOCATION #9578
09-05 - 02 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEV
RERG: AT VALLEY CALIFORNIA |
International Incorporated DRMNG:(?G”GO”-OO - SITE LOCATION MAP
A REV.
9578-SLMGWC WITH GROUNDWATER CONTOURS




ATTACHMENT A

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to bottom, and
checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using either an electronic
indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe. Wells not containing free product that
do not have submerged screens are then sampled without purging. Wells that have submerged screens are
purged of approximately three casing volumes of water {or to dryness) using a centrifugal pump, gas
displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted
on the attached field data sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are
monitored to document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially recover. Groundwater samples (both purge and no purge) are collected using
a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers,
labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified
laboratory.

Laboratory Procedures
The groundwater samples were analyzed according to EPA methods listed in Table 1 and in Attachment B.
The certified analytical report and chain-of-custody records are presented as Attachment B. Field data
sheets are presented in Attachment C,
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY



Test/America

INCORPORATED

9/ 7,02

SECOR 3862

Dennis Middleton

1305 Corporate Yoods Parkway
Uniontown, OH 44685

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

46GY.66032.00,0009 GOODYEAR ILEASED LOCATION, The Laboratory Project number is 299328,
An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an

addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-1 02-A143384 8/28/02
MW-2 02-A143385 8/28/,02
MW-4 02-A143386 8/28/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: ,W/CO(CEﬂJcLo? <;%*Wlﬁv’ Report Date: 9/ 7/02

Paul E. TLane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Foster Creiciros DRVE / NasuvilLk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 6153-726-0934 7 800-765-0880



Test/America

IMNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number: 02-A143384
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MW-1
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:

Date Collected: 8/28/02
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009 Time Collected: 13:30
Project Name: GOODYEAR LEASED LOCATION Date Received: 8/30/02
Sampler: MICHAEL ASAKANA Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene KD mg/l 0.0005 1.0 97 6/02 3:19 D.Yeager G80Z1B 4873
Ethylbenzene ND mg/l 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 3:19 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Toluene ND mg/1 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6702 3:19 D.Yeager 80Z1E 4873
¥ylenes {(Total) ND mg/ 1 0.0005 1.0 9/ /02 3:19 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Methyl-t-butylether ND mg/1 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 3:19 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
TRPH, IR 6.207 mg/l 0,100 1.0 97 4702 17:51 A. Sims 418.1 2088
TPH (Gascline Range) ND mg/l 0.0500 1.0 9/ 6/02 3:19 D.Yeager 8015B 4873
TPH (Diesel Range) ND mg/l 0.050 1.0 9/ 602 13:45 D.Haywood 8013B/3510 4080
*EX{TRACTABLE ORGANICS*

4-Chloro-3-methylphencl ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2-Chlorophenol D mg/1l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Trichlorophenol ND mg/1l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 21:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Dimethylphencl D g/l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
4 .6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 97 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Dinitrophenol MD mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 21:351 M. Cobb 8§270C 4093
2-Nitrophenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 %/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
4-Nitrophenol ND mgs1 0.0100 1.0 G/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
Pentachlorophenol ND mg/1 G.0100 1.0 %/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb §270C 4093
Fhenol HD mg/1 0.0100C 1.0 4/ 5,02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol HD mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5,02 21:51 M. Cobb 8270C 40971
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol KD mg/1 ¢.010¢ 1.0 9/ 5/02 21:51 M. Cobb 82700 4093
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Chlorabenzene ND mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 97 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey &021B 5138

Sample report continued .

2960 Foster CREGITON DRIVE / Nasnviik, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 815-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANATLYTTCAL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143384
Sample ID: MW-1
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page 2
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
1,2-Dichlorobenzene WD mg/1 0.00100 1.0 %/ 6702 0:11 C. Bailey 80ZIB 5138
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 97 6402 0:11 C. Bailey 80Z21B 5138
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Bromedichloromethane ND mg/1 3,00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 802Z1B 5138
Bromoform ND mg/l 0.00200 1.0 9/ /02 0:11 €. Bailey 8021B 5138
Bromome thane ND mg/s1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6,02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Chloroethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND mgs/l ¢.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 0:11 €. Bailey 8021B 5138
Chloroform ND mg/1 0.00G100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Chloromethane ND mg/1 0. 00100 1.0 8/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 380Z1B 5138
Dibromochloromethane NI mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 g7 6702 (:11  C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Vinyl chloride ND mg/'1 0.00100 1.0 97 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 80Z1B 5138
Dichleredifluoromethane ND mg/1 0.00100 L.0 9/ &/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,1-Dichloroethane RD mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 602 0:11 C. Bailey B8021B 5138
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1,0 9s 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,1-Dichleroethens ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6402 0:11 C. Bailey B8021B 5138
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 €. Bailey 8021B 5138
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene KD mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 €. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,2-Dichloropropane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9s 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey B80ZIB 5138
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 €. Bailey 8021B 5138
Methylene chloride HD mg/l 0.00500 1.0 %/ 6702 0G:11 C, Bailey 80ZIB 5138
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND mg/1 0,06G100 1.0 8/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 80ZI1B 5138
Tetrachleroethene 0.00140 mg/l 0.00100 1.0 97 6/02 0:l1 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 (0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND mg/1l 0,00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Trichlereethene ND mg/1 {.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 0:11 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Trichlorsflueromethane ND mg/1 {.00100 1.0 97 6702  0:11 €. Bailey 8021B 5138
*METALS*

Cadmium ND mg/l G.0010 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33  C.Johnsen 6010B 1398
Chromium 0.0920 mg/1 0.0a50 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33 C.Johnscn 6010B 1398
Lead 0.0200 mg/L 0.0030 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33 C.Johnson 6010B 1398
Nickel C.0980 mg/1 0.0100 1.0 S/ 4/02 18:33 C.Johnson 60I10B 1398
Zinc 0.135 mg/l 0.0200 1.0 G/ 4702 18:33 C.Johnson 6010B 1398

Sample report centinued .

2960 Fostee Creciros DRve /7 Nasovineg, TN 37204 7 615-7T26-0177 7/ Fyv: 615-726-0954 7/ 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143384
Sample ID: MW-1
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page 3
Report nil Analysis Analysis
fnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methaod Batch
*MISCELLANEOUS CHEMISTRY#*
0il & Grease as HEM ND mg/1 5.21 1.0 9/ 4/02 13:31 M. Cauthen 1664 2090
Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 97 4/02 D. Harris 3510
BNA's 1000 m1 1.0 ml 9/ 3702 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 132. 50, - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surxr., a,a,a-TFT 101, 69. - 132,
PID Surr., a,a,a-triflucrcteluene 99, 69. - 132.
BNA Surr-Nitrcbenzene-d5 75. 40, - 127.
BNA Surr-2-Fluorcbiphenyl 73. 42, - 113,
BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dlé4 7. 41, - 129,
BNA Surr-Phenol-d5 26, 1. - 75.
BNA Surr-Z-Fluorophenol 33. 3. - 87.
BNA Surr-2,4,6-Tribromophenol 4, # 35. - 174,
Hall Surr., 2-chloropropane 82. 68. - 99,
Hall Surr., chloroprene 102, # 65. - 95.
Hall Surr., l-chloro-3-fluorcbenzene 133, ¢ 71. - 103,

Sample report continued .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 613-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al43384
Sample ID: MW-1

Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009
Page 4

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = BEstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster CretGirroy Drive / Nasuvintk, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fa: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0930




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number: 02-A143385
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MW-2
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:

Date Collected: 8/28/02
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009 Time Collected: 14:45
Project Name: GOODYEAR LEASED LOCATION Date Received: 8/30/02
Sampler: MICHAFL ASAKANA Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil snalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND mg/1 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 3:51 D.Yeager 80Z1E 4873
Ethylbenzene ND mg/l (0.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 3:51 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Toluene ®D mg/1 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6,02 3:51 D.Yeager 8021RB 4873
Xylenes (Total) ND mg/1 (.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 3:51 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Methyl-t-butylether ND mg/l G.0005 1.0 9/ /02 3:51 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
TRPH, IR 0.162 mg/1 G.100 1.0 9/ 4702 17:51  A. Sims 418.1 2088
TPE (Gasoline Range) ND mg/l 0.3G500 1.0 9/ /02 3:51 D.Yeager 8015B 4873
TPH (Diesel Range) ND mg/1 0.05C 1.0 9/ 5/02 23:26 D.Hayweod B80I5B/3510 4080
*EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS*

4-Chlore-3-methylphenol ND mg/l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb §270C 4093
2-Chlorophencl NI mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Pichlorophenocl ND mg/l 0.0100 1.¢ 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND mgs1l 0.0100 1.0 9, 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND mg/1l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2-Nitrophenol HD mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9y 5702 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
4-Nitrophenol ND mg/l 0.0100 1.0 9s 5702 22:31 M. Cobb g270c 4093
Pentachlorophencl ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
Phenol ND mg/l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4,5-Trichlorophenal ND mgsl 0.0100 1.0 97 5402 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal ND mg/1 0.010¢ 1.0 9/ 5702 22:31 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Chlorobenzene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6,02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672

Sample report continued .

2060 Foster Crescnros DRIVE / Nasiunlg TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



Test/America

INCDRPDRATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143385
Sample ID: MW-2
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page 2
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
1,2-Dichlerobenzene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND mg/1 0.0G10G 1.0 9/ 6402 17:3% C. Bailey 8D21B 1672
1,4-Dichlerobenzene KD mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 17:3% C. Bailey B8021B 1672
Bromodichloromethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:32 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
Bromoform ND mg/l 0.00200 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 38021B 1672
Bromomethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 €. Balley B0Z1B le72
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:3% C. Bailey 8021B 1672
Chloroethane ND mgsl 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
2Z-Chloroethylvinylether D mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 17:39 C. Bailey 80Z1B 1672
Chloroform ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9s 6702 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
Chloromethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.Q 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
Dibremochloromethane N> mg/l 0.00100 1.0 97 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021iB 1672
Vinyl chloride ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9s 6/02 17:39 . Bailey 80ZIB 1672
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6s/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
1,2-bichloroethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 80ZIB 1672
1,1-Dichlorecethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 G/ 602 17:39 ¢, Bailey 802Z1B 1672
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene HD mg/1 G.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/1 ¢.00100 1.0 %/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 80Z21B 1672
1,2-Dichloropropane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 4/ 6/02 17:3% C. Bailey B80ZiB 1672
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 %/ 6,02 17:39 C. Bailey 802IB 1672
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene KD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 17:39 C. Bailey B8021EB 1672
Methylene chleoride KD mg/1 0.00500 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:3% C. Bailey 8021B 1672
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:3% C. Bailay 8021B 1672
Tetrachloroethene ND mgsl 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:3% C. Bailey 38021B 1672
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND mgsl 0.,00100 1.0 9/ 6402 17:3% C. Bailey &80Z1B 1672
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 8021B 1672
Trichloroethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C. Bailey 38021B 1672
Trichloroflucromethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 17:39 C, Bailey 8021B 1672
*METALS*

Cadmium ND mg/l 0.0010 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33  C.Johnson 6010B 1398
Chromium 0.0430 g/l 0.0030 1o 9/ 4/02 18:33 C_Johnson 6010B 1398
Lead 0.0100 mgrl 0.0030 1.0 9/ 4702 18:33  C.Johnsen 6010B 1398
Nickel 0,0520 mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33  C.Jchnson 6O010B 1398
Zine 0.0590 mg/1 0.0200 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33  C.Jchnson &01CB 1398

Sample report continued .

2960 Foster Cretcnroy Drve / Nasoving, N 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 613-726-0854 / 800-765-0980
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I CORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al143385
Sample ID: MW-2
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page 3
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Anzlyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*MISCELLANEQUS CHEMISTRY*
0il & Grease as HEM ND mg/1 5.21 1.0 9/ 4/02 13:31 M. Cauthen 1664 2090
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 mi 1.00 mi 9/ 4702 D. Harris 3510
ENA’s 1000 ml 1.0 ml 9/ 3/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-e-Terphenyl 105. 50, - 150.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,z,a-TFT 101. B9. - 132,
PID Surr., a,a,a-trifluorotoluens 93, 6%. - 132.
BNA Surr-Nitrobenzene-d5 61, 40. - 127.
BRA Surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl 60. 42, - 113.
BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dl4 64. 41, - 129,
BNA Surr-Phencl-d5s 36. 1. - 75.
BNA Surr-2-Fluorophenol 53. 3. - 97,
BNA Surr-2,4,6-Tribromophenol 87. 35. - 174.
Hall Surr., 2-chloroprcpane 82. 68. - 99,
Hall Surr., chloroprene 101, # 65. - 95.
Hall Surr., l-chlere-3-fluorobenzene 129, # 71. - 103.

Sample repert continued ,

2960 Foster CREIGHTOY DRivE / Nasivinie, TN 37204 / 815-726-0177 / Fan: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATESD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143385
Sample ID: MW-2

Project: 46GY.66032.00.000%
Page 4

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.
~ Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= = G o

= Recovery outside Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster Crutanron Drive / Nastvielk. TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 815-726-0034 7 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

IHNCQRPCRATED

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number: 0Z2-Al143386
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MW-4
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:

Date Collected: 8/28/02
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009 Time Collected: 16:40
Project Name: GOODYEAR LEASED LOCATION Date Received: 8/30/02
Sampler: MICHAEL ASAKANA Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analy=sis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS¥

Benzene D mg/1 0.0005 1.0 %7 6/02  4:23 D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Ethylbenzene WD mg/1 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6702 4:23 D.Yeager BC21B 4873
Toluene ND mg/1 G. 0005 1.¢ 9/ 602  4:23  D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Xylenes (Total) ND mg/1 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 4:23  D.Yeager 8021B 4873
Methyl-t-butylether ND mg/l 0.0005 1.0 9/ 6/02 4:23  D.Yeager 8021B 4873
TRPH, IR ND mg/l 0,100 1.0 9/ 4702 17:51 A, Sims 418.1 2088
TPE (Gasoline Range) ND mg/1 0.0500 1.0 9/ 6/02  4:23 D.Yeager 8015B 4873
TPE (Diesel Range) ND mg/1 0.050 1.0 9/ 5/(2 23:45 D.Haywood B8015B/351Q 4080
*EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS*

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2-Chlerophenal ND mgs1 0.0100 1.0 97 3702 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Dichlorophenol D mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 23:10 M. Cobb §270C 4093
2,4-Dimethylphenol D mg/l €.0100 1.¢ 9/ 5/02 23:;10 M. Cohb gzyoc 4093
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol KD mg/1 2.0100 1.0 9/ 5402 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9s 5/02 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2-Nitrophenol ND mg/l 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5702 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
4-Ritrophenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5702 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
Pentachlorophenel ND mgs1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
FPhenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5/02 23:10 M. Cobb 3270C 4093
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol WD mg/1 0.0100 1.0 4/ 5/02 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 5,02 23:10 M. Cobb 8270C 4093
*YOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Chlorobenzene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6,02 10:38 C. Bailey B80ZlB 5138

Sample report continued .

2960 Fosrer Crishroy Drive / Nasuvinek, TN 37204 /7 613-726-0177 / Faw: 615-726-0954 / B0O-765-00980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143386
Sample ID: MW-4
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page 2
Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:383 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND mg-1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 . Bailey &021B 5138
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/l D.00100 1.0 9s 6702 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Bromodichloromethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.G 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 80Z1B 5138
Bromoform KD mg/1 0.00200 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Bromome thane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 10:38 €. Bailey 802IB 5138
Carbon tetrachloride ND mgsl 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Chloroethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 4/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey B802iE 5135
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 %/ 5/02 10:38 C. Bailey B80ZIE 5138
Chloroform ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Chloromethane ND mgsl 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey B8021B 5138
Dibromochloromethane N mg/ 1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 (. Bailey B8021BE 5138
Vinyl chloride ND mgs 1 Q.0C100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Pichlorodifluorcmethane ND mg/1l 0.0G100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 38021B 5138
1,1-Dichloroethane ND mg/l Q,0010C 1.0 9/ 6,02 10:38 C. Bailey 80Q21B 5138
1,2-Dichloroethane WD mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 38021B 5138
1,1-Dichlorvethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 97 6702 1G:38 €, Bailey 80LZ1B 5138
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/l 0.00:00 1.0 9/ 6,02 1G:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/l 0,00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 80Z1B 5138
1,2-Dichlioropropane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.¢ 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey B0ZIB 5138
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 80Z1B 5138
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene KD mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6702 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Methylene chloride ND mg/l 0.00500 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 80Z1B 5138
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 802IB 3138
Tetrachlorcethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 G/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND mg/1 000100 1.0 9/ 6702 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
1,1,2-Trichlcoroethane ND mg/l ¢.00100 1.0 9/ A/02 10:38 C. Bailey 8021B 5138
Trichloroethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey B8021B 5138
Trichlorofluorcmethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 9/ 6/02 10:38 C. Bailey B802Z1E 5138
*METALS*

Cadmium HD mg/l 0.0010 1.¢ 9/ 4702 18:33 C.Johnson 6010B 1398
Chromium 0,0240 g/l 0,0050 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33  C_Johnson 6010B 1398
Lead 0.0110 mg/l 0.0030 1.0 9/ 4702 18:33 C.Johnson 6010B 1338
Nickel 0.0770 mg/1 0.0100 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33 C.Jchnson 6010B 1398
Zinc 0.0780 mgsl 0.0200 1.0 9/ 4/02 18:33 C.Jchnson 6010B 1398

Sample report continued .

2060 Foster CrEcHToN DRIVE / Nasnvinne, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fu: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143386
Sample ID: MW-4
Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page 3
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*MISCELLANECUS CHEMISTRY*
0il & Grease as HEM NG mg/1 5.21 1.0 9/ 4702 13:31 M, Cauthen 1664 2090
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPE 1000 ml 1.00 ml 9/ 4702 D. Harris 3510
BNA's 1000 m3 1.0 ml 9s 3702 M. Cauthen 3510
Surregate % Recovery Target Range
surr~o-Terphenyl 93. 50, - 150,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, 69. - 132,
PID Surr., a,a,a-trifluorotoluene 92. 69. - 132,
BRA Surr-Nitrobenzene-d5 86. 40,0 - 127.
BNA Surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl 83. 42. - 113.
BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dl4 79. 43, - 129,
BNA Surr-Phenol-a5 47, I, - 75,
BNA Surr-2-Fluorophenol 71. 3. - 97.
BNA Surr-2.,4,6-Tribromophencl 119. 35. - 174.
Hail Surr., 2Z-chlercpropane g0. 68, - 99.
Hall Surr., chloropremne o6, # 65. - 95,
Hall Surr., l-chloro-3-flucrobenzene 127, # 71. - 103.

Sample report continued .

29650 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLoe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fan: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

I MCQGRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A143386
Sample ID: MW-4

Project: 46GY.66032.00.0009
Page 4

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B - fnalyte was detected in the method blanlk.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E

#

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960) Foster Creicnton DRIVE / Nasinvinie, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 7 800-765-0980



merica

I N CORPORATETD

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 46GY.66032.00.0009
Page: 1 -

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte wmits Orig. val. MS val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**XUST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < 0,0005 0.0430 0.0500 86 74, - 129. 4873 blank
Taluene mg/l « 0.0005 0.0451 0¢.0500 a0 74, - 128, 4873 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0436 G.0500 §7 75, - 128, 4873 blank
Xylenes {Total} mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0880 0.100 88 2. - 126. 4873 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 =« 0.0005 0.0419 0.0500 84 64, - 133, 4873 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l = 0.0500C 0.947 1.00 95 59. - 128. 4873 blank
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0.050 0.542 1.00 54 23. - 120, 4080 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99 6%, - 132. 4873
Matrix Spike Recovery
Analyte : units Orig., val. MS val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
**V0A PARAMETERS**

Chlcrobenzene mg/l < 0.00018 0.0189 Q.0200C 94 57. - l42. 1672 blank
Chlorobenzene mg/1 < 0,00018 0.0185 0.0200 92 57. - 142, 5138 blank
1,2-Dichlerchenzene mg/1l 0.00080 0.0201 0.0200 26 71. - 125. 1872 blank
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene mg/1 0.00060 0.0206 0.0200 100 71. - 125 5138 blank
1,3-Dichlercbenzene mg/1 < £.00021 0.0181 0.0200 90 62. - 132, 1672 blank
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 <« (.00021 0.0197 0.0200 98 62, - 132, 5138 blank
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 < (.00098 0.0207 0.0200 104 65. - 132. 1672 blank
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 < 0.00098 0.0207 0.0200 104 65. - 132, 5138 blank
Bromedichloromethane mg/1 « {.00011 0.0212 0.0200 106 69. - 134. 1672 blank
Bremodichloromethane g/l < 0.00011 0.0194 0,0200 97 69. - 134. 5138 blank
Bromoform mg/l < (.00112 0.0194 0.0200 97 55. - 135. 1672 blank
Bromoform mg/1 < 0.00112 0.0203 0.0200 102 55, . 135. 5138 blank
Bromome thane mg/l < 0.00016 0.0206 0.0200 103 44. - 137. 1672 blank
Bromomethane mg/l < 0.00016 0.021¢ 0.0200 103 44, - 137, 5138 blank
Carbon tetrachleride mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0204 0.0200 102 73, - 125, 1672 blank
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Matrix Spike Recovery
Analyte units Orig. Val, MS val Spike Conce  Recovery  Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
Carbon tetrachloride mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0204 0.0200 102 i, - 1250 5138 blank
Chlorcethane mg/ 1 < 0.00022 0.0258 0.0200 129 59, - l46. 1672 klank
Chlorcethane g/l < 0.00022 0.0209 0.0200 104 59. - 146. 5138 blank
2-Chloreethylvinylether mg/l < 0.00016 < 0.00100 0.0200 N/A 7. - 129 1672 blank
2-Chloroethylvinylether mgs1 < 0.000i6 < 0.00100 0.0200 N/A 27, - 129. 5138 blank
Chloroform mg/L < 0.00010 0.0209 0.0200 104 72, - 125, 3138 blank
Chloromethane mg/ 1. < 0.00022 0.0324 0.0200 162 15. - 197. 1672 blank
Chloromethane mg/1 < (0.00022 0.0253 0.0200 126 15. - 197, 5138 blank
Dibremochloromethane mg/l < (.00038 0.0200 0.0200 100 73. - 128. la72 blani
Dibromechloromethane mg/1 < (.00038 0.0208 0.0200 104 73. - 128, 5138 blank
Vinyl chleride mg/1 < (,00011 0.02305 0.0200 102 71. - 133, 1672 blank
Vinyl chloride mg/l <« 0.00011 0.0207 {0.0200 104 71. - 133. 5138 blank
Bichlorodifluoromethane mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0230 0.0200 115 44, - 172, 1672 blank
Dichlorodifluprome thane mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0229 ¢.0200 114 44, - 172. 5138 blank
1,1-Dichlorcethane mgsl < 0.00013 0.0228 0.0200 114 G4. - 140, 1672 blank
1,1-bichlorcethane mg/1 < 0.00013 0.0229 0.0200 114 64, - 140, 5138 blank
1,2-Dichlorcethane mg/1l < 0.00010 0.0214 0.0200 107 79, - 125. 1672 blank
1,2-Dichloroethane mgsl < 0.00010 0.0216 0.0200 108 79. - 125. 5138 blank
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/1 < 0.00012 0.0218 0.0200 109 70. - 125, 1672 blank
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/l < 0.00012 0.0175 0.0200 88 70. - 125, 5138 blank
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/1 < {.00092 0.0210 0.0200 105 76. - 121, 1672 blank
cis-1,2-Dichloroasthene mg/1 < ,00092 0.0215 0.0200 108 76. - 121, 5138 blank
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/1 < 0.00010 ¢.0240 0.0200 120 66, - 135. 1672 blank
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene mgs 1 < 0.00010 0.0207 0.0200 104 66. - 135. 5138 blank
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0206 Q.0200 103 80. - 123. 1672 blank
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0209 (.0200 104 80. - 123. 5138 blank
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/1l < 0.00018 0.0198 0.0200 99 6%, - 123, 1672 blank
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/1 < 0.00018 0.01%8 0.0200 99 69%. - 123, 5138 blank
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene  mg/l < 0.00013 0,0192 0.0200 96 68. - 123. 1672 blank
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene  mgrl < {.00013 0.0192 0.0200 96 68. - 123. 5138 blank
Methylene chloride mg/1 < 0,00096 0.0231 0.0200 116 46, - 161. 1672 blank
Methylene chloride mg/1 < .00096 0.01383 0.0200 52 46. - 161. 5138 blank
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/l < 0.00034 0.0197 (.0200 a8 68. - 133. 1672 blank
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Matrix Spike Recavery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery  Target Range 0.C. Batch Spike Sample
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/l < (0,00034 0.0215 0.0200 108 68, - 133, 5138 blank
Tetrachloroethene mg/1 < 0.00042 0.0198 0.0200 99 68. - 128, 1672 blank
Tetrachloroethene mg/l < 0.00042 0.0197 0.0200 98 68. - 128. 5138 blank
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/1 < 0.00010 0.0201 Q.G200 100 5. - 125, 1672 hlank
1,i,1-Trichloroethane mg/1 < 0,00010 0.0199 0.0200 100 79. - 125, 5138 blank
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/l < 0.00017 0.0220 0.0200 110 4. - 126. 1672 blank
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/1 < 0.00017 0.0225 0.0200 112 4. - 126. 5138 blank
Trichlercethene mg/1 0.001%0 0.0209 0.0200 95 72. - 131, 1672 blank
Trichlcroethene mg/l < 0.00019 .01%0 0.0200 95 72. - 131. 5138 blank
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/1 < 0.0001C .0208 0.0200 104 82. - 121. 1672 blank
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/t < 0.00010 0.0192 0.0z200 96 82, - 121. 5138 blank
Hall Surr., 2-chleropropane ¥ Rec g5 68. - 99. 1672

Hall Surr., 2-chleropropane % Rec 96 68. - 99, 5138

Hall Surr., ¢hloroprene % Rec 108 65, - 95. 1672

Hall Surr., chieroprene % Rec 111 65. - 95. 5138

Hall Surr., i-chloro-3-fluor’bRecene 134 71. - 103, 1672

Hall Surr., l-chlorc-3-fluor’bRecene 135 71. - 103. 5138

PID Surr., a,a,a-triflucroto%uRecovery 93 69. - 132, 1672

PID Surr., a,a,a-triflucrotoXuRecovery 95 69. - 132. 5138

Matrix Spike Recovery
Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery  Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
**EXTRACTABLE PARAMETERS#*

4-Chlora-3-methylphenol mg/1 < 0.00100 G.(380 0.0500 76 40, - 126. 4093 blank
2-Chlerophencl mg/l < 0.00100 0.0340 0.0500C 68 32. - 106. 4093 blank
2,4-Dichlorophenol mg/sl < (.001CQ 0.0360 0.0500 72 36, - 121, 4093 blank
2,4-Dimethylphenol mg/1 < 0.00100 0.0360 0.0500 72 6, - 119. 4093 blank
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol mg/sl < .00100 0.0480 0.0500 %6 42. - 145. 4093 blank
2,4-Dinitrophenol mg/1 < (1.00100 0.0360 0.0300 72 24, - 146, 4093 blank

Project QC continued .
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Matrix Spike Recovery
Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
2-Hitrophenol mg/1 < (.00100 0.0370 0.0500 4 34, - 124 4093 blank
4-Nitrophenol mg/1 < (0.00100 0.0210 (G.0500 42 3, - 87 4093 blank
Pentachlorophenol mg/l < 0.00100 0.0430 G.0500 86 39. - 140 4093 blank
Phencl mg/1 < Q.00040 0.0170 0.0500 34 8., - 72 4093 blank
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/l < 0.00100 0.0440 0.0500 88 42, - 132 4093 blank
2,4,6-Trichlerophencl mg/l < 0.00100 0.0400 C.0500 80 41. - 126 4093 blank
BMA Surr-Nitrobenzene-d5 % Rec 76 40, - 127. 4093
BNA Surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl ¥ Rec 77 42. - 113. 4093
BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dl4 % Rec 86 &1, - 128 4093
BNA Surr-Phencl-d53 % Rec 13 I, - 75, 4093
BNA Surr-2-Fluorcophencl % Rec 53 3. -97. 4093
BRA Surr-2,4.6-Tribromophenck Rec 116 35. - 174. 4093
Matrix Spike Recovery
Analyte units Orig. val, MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
**METALS**
Cadmium mg/1 < 0.0010 €.0550 0.0500 110 80 - 120 1398 Duplicate
Chromium mg/ L < (.0050 0.219 0.200 110 80 - 120 1398 Duplicate
lead mg/l < .0030 0.0520 0.0500 104 80 - 120 1398 Duplicate
Nickel mg/1l < 0.0100 0.565 0.500 113 80 - 120 1398 Duplicate
Zinc mg/l « 0.0200 0.517 G.500 103 80 - 120 1398 Duplicate
Matrix $pike Recovery
Analyte units Orig. Val. M5 Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
**MISC PARAMETERS#**
0il & Grease as HEM mg/ 1 < 5.00 36.4 40.0 a8 8¢ - 120 2020 blank

Project QC continued .
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Matrixz Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**|IST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.0430 0.0434 0.93 15. 4873
Toluene mgrsl 0.0451 0.0445 1.34 15. 4873
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0436 0.0436 0.00 15. 4873
Xylenes {Total) mg/l G.0880 0.0884 d.45 19. 4873
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l G.0419 0.0426 1.66 23. 4873
TPH {Gasoline Range} mg/l 0.947 0.899 5.20 22. 4873
TPH {Diesel Range) mg/l (G_542 0.158 109.71¢# 49. 4080
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98. 4873
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
**Y0A PARAMETERS**
Chlorobenzene mg/1l 0.0185 0.0174 6.13 27. 5138
Chlorobenzene mg/1 .0189 0.0184 2.68 27. 1672
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 (. 0206 0.0213 3.34 13. 5138
1,2-bDichlercbenzens mg/1 0.0201 0.0198 1.50 13. 1672
1,3-Dichlorobenzense mg/1 0.0197 0.0200 1.51 24 5138
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0181 0.0191 5.38 24, 1672
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0207 0.0207 0.00 22. 5138
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0207 00203 1.95 22, 1672
Bromedichloromethane mg/1 0.0194 ¢.0187 3.67 29, 5138
Bromodichloreomethane mg/l 0.0212 (1.0190 10.95 29. 1672
Bromcform mg/1 0.0203 0.0224 9.84 24, 5138
Bromeform mg/1 0.0194 g.0172 12.02 24, 1672
Bromeme thane mg/1 0.0210 0.0225 6.%0 33. 5138
Bromome thane mgs1 0.0206 0.0231 11.44 33. 1672
Carbon tetrachloride mg/1 0.0204 0.019% 4.00 14. 5138
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Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch
Carbon tetrachloride mg/1 0.0204 0.0203 0.49 14 1672
Chloroethane mg/1 0.0209 0.0220 5.13 41 5138
Chloroethane mg/1 0.0258 0.0275 6.38 41 1672
2-Chloroethylvinylether mg/1 < 0.00100 < 0.,00100 N/A 35 5138
2-Chloroethylvinylether mg/1 < 0.00100 < 0.00100 N/A 35 1672
Chloroform mg/1 0.0209 0.0201 3.90 16. 5138
Chloroform mg/l ¢.o211 0.0218 3.26 16. 1672
Chloromethans mg/1 G.0253 0.0259 2.34 66. 5138
Chlorcmethane mg/1 0.0324 0.0330 1.83 66, 1672
Dibromochloromethane mg# L 0.0208 C.0209 0.48 14, 5138
Dibromechloromethane mg/Ll 0.0200 G.0190 5.13 14. 1672
Vinyl chloride mg/1 0.0207 0.0200 3.44 17. 5138
Vinyl chloride mg/1 0.0205 0.0206 0.49 17. 1672
Dichlorodifluorometharne mg/1 0.0229 0.0228 0.44 34. 5138
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/l 0.0230 0.0225 2.20 4, 1672
1,1-Dichlercethane mg/1 0.0229 0.0Z15 6.31 33 3138
1,1-Dichlorcethane mg/1 00228 0.0230 0.87 33. 1672
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.0216 0.0207 4.26 13. 5138
1,2-Dichlorcethane mg/1 0.0214 0.0207 3.33 13, 1672
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/l 0.0175 0.0173 1.15 20. 5138
I,i-Dichloroethene mg/l 0.0218 G.0223 2.27 20. 1672
cig-1,2-Dichlcreoethene mg/l 0.0215 0.0201 6.73 14. 5138
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ngsl 0.0210 0.0212 0.95 14, 1672
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/l 0.0207 0.0184 11.76 26, 5138
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene, mg/1l 0.0240 0.0245 2.06 26. 1672
1,2-Dichleroprapane mg/1 00209 0.0202 3.41 13. 5138
1,2-Dichlorepropane mg/1 0.0206 0.0195 5.49 13. 1672
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/1 0.0198 0.0195 1.53 14 5138
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/1 0.0198 0.018¢% 4.65 14, 1672
trans-1,3-Dichlcroprapene mg/1 0.0192 0.0190 1.05 15. 5138
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/1 0.019z .0176 §.70 15. 1672
Methylene chloride mg/l 0.0183 G077 3.33 39. 5138
Methylene chleride mgsl 0.0231 0.0259 11.43 39, 1672
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Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane mg/ 1 0.0215 0.0205 4.76 19 5138
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/sl 0.6197 0.0175 11.83 19. 1672
Tetrachloroethene mg/1 0.0197 0.0206 4,47 15. 5138
Tetrachloroethene mgsl 0.0198 0.0198 0.00 15, 1672
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane mg/1 0.0199 0.019% 2.03 14, 5138
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/1 0.0201 Q.0200 0.50 14 1672
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/l 0.0225 (.0219 2.70 13. 5138
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mgsl 0.0220 00204 7.55 13, 1672
Trichloroethene mg/1 0.0190 0.0191 0,52 20. 5138
Trichlorocethene mg/1 0.0209 0.0197 3.91 20. 1672
Trichloreflucromethane mg/1 ¢.0192 0.0194 1.04 16, 5138
Trichlorcflucromethane mg/1 G.0208 0.0214 2.84 16. 1672
Ball Surr., 2-chloreopropane % Rec 95 5138
Hall Surr., 2-chloropropane X Rec 25 1672
Hall Surr., chloroprene ¥ Rec 106, . 5138
Hall Surr., chloroprene % Rec 106. 1672
Hall Surr., l-chlorg-3~fluoro%eRecne 140, 5138
Hall Surr., l-chloro-3-fluoro%eRecne 134, 1672
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Drig. Val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch
*+EXTRACTABLE PARAMETERS**
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol mg/1 0.0380 0.0360 5.41 39, 40593
2-Chlorophenal mgsl 0.0340 0.0340 0.00 43. 4093
4-Nitrophenol mgA1 0.0210 0.0220 4.65 58. 4093
Pentachlorophencl mg/1 0.C430 0.0430 ¢.00 42, 4093
Phenol mgsl 0.017¢ 0.0170 0.c0 60. 40093
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BNA Surr-Nitrobenzene-d5 % Rec 71. 4093

BNA Surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl % Rec 79. 4093

BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dl4 % Rec 85, 4093

BNA Surr-Phencl-d5 % Rec 37. 4093

BNA Surr-2-Fluorophenol % Rec 52. 4093

BNA Surr-2,4,6-Tribromophenol¥ Rec 118. 4093
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig, Vai. Duplicate RPD Limit  Q.C. Batch

**METALS * 3

Cadmium mg/1 0.0550 0.0550 0.00 20 1398

Chromium mg/1 0.219 0.221 0.91 20 1398

Lead mgs 1 0,0520 0.0520 0,00 20 1398

Nickel mg/l 0.565 0.567 0.35 20 1398

Zinc mg/l 0.517 0.520 0.58 20 1398
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**MISC PARAMETERS**
Cil & Grease as HEM mg/ 1 39.4 36.9 6.55 20 2090

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range @.C. Batch

**JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.0851 85 74 - 124 4873
Toluene mgs1 Q.100 0.0875 88 74 - 121 4873
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.0853 85 75 - 123 4873
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 0.200 0.172 86 72 - 120 4873
Methyi-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.082% 83 64 -~ 128 4873

Project QC continued .
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Laboratory Contrel Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

TRPH, IR mg 1 20.0 19.8 99 90 - 110 2088

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.947 a5 bl - 139 4873

TPH (Diesel Range} mg/l 1.00 0.461 46 28 - 115 4080

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 69 - 132 4873
Laboratory Contrel Data

Analyte units Known Val, Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**VOA PARAMETERS*#*

Chlerobenzene mg/1 0.0200 0.019% 100 63 - 136 1672
Chlorobenzene mg/1 0.0200 0.0199 100 63 - 136 5138
1,2-Dichlorcbenzens mg/1 0.0200 0.0212 106 72 - 122 1672
1,2-Dichlercbenzene mg/1 0.0200 0.0212 106 72 - 122 5138
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0200 0.0z200 100 63 - 132 1672
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene mg/1 0.0200 0.0200 100 63 - 132 5138
1,4-Dichlorchenzene mg/1 ¢.0200 0.0221 110 70 - 127 1672
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0200 0.0221 110 70 - 127 5138
Bromodichloromethane mg/ 1 0.0200 0.0213 106 70 - 133 1672
Bromedichloromethane mg/1 G.0200 0,0213 106 70 - 133 5138
Brome form g1 0.0200 0.0207 104 63 - 125 1672
Bromoform mg/i C.020¢ 0.0207 104 63 - 125 3138
Bromome thane mg/l 0.020¢ 0.0246 123 46 - 137 1672
Bromemethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0246 123 46 - 137 5138
Carbon tetrachloride mg/l 0.0200 0.0220 110 74 - 123 1672
Carbon tetrachloride mg/1 0.020GC 0.0220 110 74 - 123 5138
Chloroethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0247 124 63 - 149 1672
Chleroethane mg/ 1 0.0200 0.0247 124 63 - 149 5138
2-Chlorcethylvinylether mgsl 0.0200 ¢.0283 142 # 37 - 121 1672
2-Chloreethylvinylether mg/ 1 0.0200 (.0283 142 ¢ 37 - 121 5138
Chiocroform mg/ L 0.0200 0.0227 114 76 - 121 1672
Chleroform mg/1 0.0200 G.0227 114 76 - 121 5138

Project QC continued . . .
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Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Chloromethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0283 142 35 - 180 1672
Chloromethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0283 142 35 - 180 5138
Dibromochloromethana mg/1 0.0200 0.0209 104 30 - 120 1672
Dibromochloromethane mgsl 0.0200 0.0209 104 BO - 120 5138
Vinyl chloride mg/1 0.0200 0.0224 112 75 - 133 1672
Vinyl chloride mg/l 0.0200 0.0224 112 75 - 133 5138
Dichlorodifluorcmethane mg/1 0.,0200 0.01%1 96 53 - 172 1672
Dichloredifluoromethane mg/l 0.0200 0.0191 96 53 - 172 5138
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/1 (0.0200 0.0248 124 68 - 137 1672
1,1-bichloroethane mg/l 0.0200 0.0248 124 68 - 137 5138
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0223 112 81 - 124 1672
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/l .0200 0,0223 112 81 - 124 5138
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/1 0.0200 0.0195 98 73 - 120 1672
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/1 0.0200 0.0185 28 73 - 120 5138
cig-1,2-Dichleroethene mg/l 0.0200 0.0233 116 78 - 120 1672
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/1 0.0200 0.0233 116 78 - 120 5138
trans-1,2-Dichlercethene mg/1 0.0200 0.0256 128 66 - 133 1672
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/1 0.0200 0.025¢ 128 bh - 135 5138
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/l 0.0200 0.0227 114 80 - 123 1672
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/1 0.0200 0.0227 114 80 - 123 5138
cis~1,3-Dichlcropropene mg/l 0.0200 0.0193 96 70 - 123 1672
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/1 0.0200 0.019%3 96 70 - 123 5138
trans-1,3-Dichloreopropene mg/l 0.0200 0.0181 20 a8 - 118 1672
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/l 0.0200 0.0181 20 68 - 118 5138
Methylene chleoride mg/1 0.0200 0.0192 96 50 - 161 1672
Methylene chloride mg/1 0.0200 0.0192 26 50 - 161 5138
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/l 0.0200 0.0205 102 4 - 127 1672
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0205 102 74 - 127 5138
Tetrachloroethene mg/1 0,0200 0.0217 108 68 - 128 1672
Tetrachloroethene mg/1 0.0200 0.0217 108 68 - 128 5138
1.1,1-Trichloroethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0220 110 75 - 123 1672
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0220 110 75 - 123 5138
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane mg/1 D,0200 0.0227 114 77 - 122 1672

Project QC continued . . .

2060 Fosrter CrEcnros Drive / Nasmvine TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

fFHCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 46GY.66032.00,0009

Page: 11
Labhoratory Control Data
Analyte units Knewn Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/1 0.0200 0.0227 114 77 - 122 5138
Trichlorcethene mg/1 0.0200 0.0206 103 75 - 125 1672
Trichlercethene mg/ 1 0.0200 0.0206 103 75 - 125 5138
Trichloroflucromethane mg/l 0.0200 0.0201 100 84 - 121 1672
Trichloroflueromethane mg/1l 0.0200 0.0201 100 84 - 121 5138
Hall Surr., 2-chloropropane % Rec 95 68 - 99 1672
Hall Surr., 2-chloropropane % Rec 95 68 - 99 5138
Hall Surr., chloroprene % Rec 111 a5 - 95 1672
Hall Surr., chloroprene % Rec 111 65 - 95 5138
Hall Surr., l-chloro-3-fluoroXeRecne 137 71 - 103 1672
Hall Surr., l-chloro-3-fluoroZeRecne 137 71 - 103 5138
PID Surr., a,a,a-trifluorovtolZ%eRecovery G4 69 - 132 1672
PID Surr., a,a,a-trifluorotoliZeRecovery 94 69 - 132 5138
Laboratory Contrcl Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**EXTRACTABLE PARAMETERS*#

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol mg/l (. 0500 0.0330 66 40 - 126 4093
2-Chlorophencl mg/1 0.0500 0.0300 60 3z - 106 4093
2,4-Dichlorophencl mg/l 0.050C 0.0310 62 3 - 121 4093
2 ,4-Dimethylphencl mg/1 .05Q0 0,0300 60 21 - 109 4093
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl mg/1 C.050¢ 0.0470 94 42 - 145 4093
2,4-Dinitrophenal mg/1 0.0500 0.0440 88 24 - 145 4093
2-Nitrophenol mg/1 0.050C 0.0310 62 34 - 124 4093
4-Nitrophenol mg/1 0.0500 0.0210 42 G - 84 4093
Pentachlorophenol mg/1 0.0500 0.0410 82 40 - 139 4093
Phenol mg/l 0.0500 0.0150 30 i1 - 70 4093
2,4,5-Trichlorophenc] mg/l 0.0500 0.0410 82 42 - 132 4093
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl mg/l 0.0300 0.0370 T4 41 - 126 4093

Project QC continued .

2960 Fosrig Crarsuros Deve 7 Nasevinir, TN 37204 /7 8153-726-0177 / Fa: 615-726-0954 7 800-765-0080
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INMNCORPORATETD

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page: 12
BNA Surr-Nitrcbenzene-d5 % Rec 62 40 - 127 4093
BNA Surr-2-Fluorcbiphenyl % Ree 69 42 - 113 4093
BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dl4 % Rec 79 41 - 129 4093
BNA Surr-Phencl-d5 % Rec 33 1 -75 4093
BNA Surr-2-Fluorophenol % Rec 46 3 -97 4093
BN&4 Surr-2,4,6-TribromophenolX Rec 108 35 - 174 4093

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units ¥nown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**METALS**

Cadmium mg/1l 0.0500 0.0520 104 80 - 120 1398

Chromium mg/1 0.200 0.207 104 80 - 120 1398

Lead mg/l 0.0300 0.0500 100 80 - 120 1398

Nickel mg/1 0.500 0.542 108 80 - 120 1398

Zinc mg/1 0.500 0.500 100 80 - 120 1398

Continuing Calibraticn Verification

Analyte units Known Val. 4analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

*AMETALS**
Laboratery Contrel Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**MISC PARAMETERS**
0il & Grease as HEM mg/1 40.0 38.1 95 78 - 114 2090

Project QC continued .

2960 Fostee Cremarros Deivk [/ Naswvnnk TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fue 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 46GY.66032.00.0009

Page: 13
Blank Data
Analyte . Blank Value Tnits 3.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**[JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/1 4873 9/ 5/02 18:15
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 4873 S/ 5702 18:15
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 4873 g7 5/02 18:15
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0003 mg/l 4873 S/ 5/02 18:15
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 4873 G/ 5/02 18:15
TRPH, IR < D.100 mg/l 2088 8y 4702 17:51
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mgsl 4873 4/ 5702 15:15
TPH (Diesel Range} <« 0.050 mgs1 4080 %/ 6,02 10:45
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units .C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*#*[JST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 4873 5/ 5/02 18:15
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units (}.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**YOA PARAMETERS**
Chlorobenzene < 0.00018 mg/l 5138 9/ 5702 23:30
Chlerobenzene < 0.00018 mg/l 1672 G/ 6702 13:26
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.00060 mg/1 5138 %/ 5702 23:30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.00080 mg/1 1672 97 6/02 13:26
1,53-Dichlorobenzene < 0.00021 mgs1 5138 4/ 5/02 23:30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.00021 mg/l 1672 9/ &/02 13:26
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <« (0.000%98 mgs1 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.00098 mg/l 1672 S/ 6/02 13:26

Project QC continued . . .

2960 FosTer CreGrros DRVE / NasivinLe, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fas: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 46GY.66032,00.0009

Page: 14
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Bromodichloromethane < 0,00011 mgrs1 5138 %/ 5702 23:30
Bromodichloromethane < 0.00011 mg/1 1672 9/ 6,02 13:26
Bromoform < 0.00112 mgsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Bromoform < 0.00112 mgrl 1672 9/ 6,02 13:26
Bromome thane < 0.00016 mgrs1 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Bromemethane < 0.00016 mgsl 1672 %/ 6/02 13:26
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.00010 mgrsl 5138 57 5/02 23:30
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.00010 mg/1 1672 3/ 6/02 13:26
Chlercethane < 0.00022 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Chloroethane < 0.00022 mgrl 1672 9/ 6s02 13:26
2-Chlorcethylvinylether < 0.00016 mg/l 5138 9/ 3/02 23:30
2-Chlorcethylvinylether < 0.000l6 mg/l 1672 8/ 6,02 13:26
Chloroform < 0.00010 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Chloremethane < 0.00022 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Chloromethane = 0.00022 mg/1 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
Dibromechl oromethane <« 0.00038 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Dibromechloromethane < 0.00038 mg/l la72 9/ 6/02 13:26
Vinyl chloride < 0.00011 mgrsl 5138 9s 5/02 23:30
Vinyl chloride < 0.00011 mg/l 1672 9/ 6,02 13:26
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.00C10 mgrsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Dichloredifluoromethane < 0,00C10 mgsl 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
1,1l-Dichloroethane < 0.00013 mgrsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.00013 mg/l 1672 9/ 6,02 13:26
1,2-Dichlerecethane < 0.00010 mgr/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00010 mgrl 1672 9/ 6702 13:26
1,1-Dichlercethene < 0.00012 mgrl 5138 9/ 5702 23:30
1,1-Dichicroethene < 0.00012 mg/l 1672 9/ 6702 13:26
cisg-1,2-Dichloroethene « 0.00092 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.00092 mgsl 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
trans-1,2-Dichlorgcethene < D.00010 mgsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene « 0.00010 mg/l 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
1,2-Dichlorcpropane < 0.00010 mgsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.00010 mgrl 1672 9/ 6702 13:26

Project QC continued .
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Page: 15
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < (.C008 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.00CE8 mg/l 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.00013 mgsl 5138 9, 5/02 23:30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene « 0.00013 mg/l 1672 9/ 6s/02 13:26
Methylene chloride < 0.00096 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Methylene chloride < (.00096 mg/1 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.00034 mg/l 5138 9/ 5702 23:30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.00034 mgsl 1672 97 602 13:26
Tetrachlercethene < 0.00042 mg/l 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Tetrachlorcethene < 0.00042 mgs1 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.00010 mgrsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane < 0.00010 mgri 1672 9/ 602 13:26
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.00017 mgsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
1,1,2-Trichlercethane < 0.00017 mg/l 1672 9/ 6702 13:26
Trichloroethene < 0.00019 mgsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Trichloroethene 0.00190 mg/l 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
Trichloroflucromethane < 0.00010 mgsl 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.00010 mg/l 1672 9/ 6702 13:26
Hall Surr., 2-chloropropane 87 % Rec 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Hall Surr., 2-chlorepropane 84. % Rec 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
Hall Surr., chloroprene 105. % Rec 5138 9/ 5/02 23:30
Hall Surr., chlorcprene 106, % Rec 1672 9/ 6702 13:26
Hall Surr., l-chleore-3-fluorcbenzene 132. % Rec 5138 9/ 5702 23:30
Hall Surr., l-c¢hloro-3-fluorcbenzene 135. % Rec 1672 9/ 6/02 13:26
PID Surr., a,a.a-triflucrotoluene 93, % Recovery 5138 9/ 5702 23:30
PID Surr., &,a,a-trifluorotoluene 25. % Recovery 1672 9/ 6402 13:24
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**EXTRACTABLE PARAMETERS**

Project QC continued .
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
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Page: 16
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q0.C. Batch Znalysis Date Analysis Time
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 0.00100 mgrl 4093 9/ 5/02 19:49
2-Chlorophenol < 0.00100 mg/l 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 0,00100 mg/l 4093 97 5702 19:49
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 0.00100 mgsl 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl < 0.00100 mg/L 4093 97 5702 19:49
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 0.00100 mg/1 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
2-Hitrophenol < 0.00100 mgs1 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
4-Nitrophenol < 0.00100 mg/l 4093 9/ 5/02 19:49
Pentachlorophenol < 0.00100 mg/l 4093 9/ 5/02 19:49
Phencl < 0.00040 mg/l 4093 9/ 5/02 19:49
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 0.00100 mg/l 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol < 0.00100 mg/1 4093 9/ 5/02 19:49
BNA Surr-Nitrobenzene-d5 72 % Rec 4093 97 5702 19:49
BNA Surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl 71 % Rec 4093 9s 5/02 19:49
BNA Surr-Terphenyl-dlé B4 % Rec 4093 9/ 5/02 19:49
BNA Surr-Phenol-d5 36 % Rec 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
BNA Surr-2-Fluorcphenol 54 % Rec 4093 97 5702 19:49
BNA Surr-2,4,6-Tribromophenol 106. % Rec 4093 9/ 5702 19:49
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 3.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**METALS**

Cadmium < 0,0006 mg/l 1398 9/ 4/02 18:33
Chromium < 0.0013  mgr/l 1398 9/ 4402 18:33
Lead < 0.0022  mg/l 1398 9/ 4702 18:33
Nickel < 0.0019  mg/l 1398 9/ 4702 18:33
Zinc < 0.0031 mgsl 1398 9/ 4702 18:33

Project QC countinued .

2060 Fostek CrREGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 613-726-0854 7 800-765-0080
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Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units
**MISC PARAMETERS**
0il & Grease as HEM < 5.00 mg/l

End of Report for Project 299328

2060 Foster CREIGHTUN DRIVE / NASINILLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
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TESTAMERICA JNC.-NASHVILLE
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: §a:ok ' eI,
Cooler Received On: 22 24/5’@ And Opened On: %0/93 By:Shawn Gracey
| /R

(Signaturé) e
1, Temperature of Cooler When opened éé Deg_ljees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?...ccvainer

.....NO

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where:_ o?’ E e+

3. Were custody seals on containers andmtact"@YES :

4. Werethesealsintact,signed,anddatedcorrectly?................................@..NO
5. Were custody papers inside COOIEr?. o umiirmmonctnnsiessnnnirnsassnsensnponons NGO

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signéd,etc)?...........................
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....i.rvuerereee .......;eN_O ’

8. Vhat kind of packing material used? ¢

9, Was sufficient ice used (if appropnate)? .

10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbrokem?..cvscriaiimarsmiseniire

11. Were all botile labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.................................@..QI‘T'O

12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody PAPELS? areerrsirsrsnenssniasaes "....ﬁ...NO
13, Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?..cvvmresisanmesiane: .....@\...NO

e

14! a' We‘t‘eVOAvialsrec.eived?llIIl!Ill'C.IllllllIIIlll'l!llll‘l‘IlI.llllllul.llll'l_lllilICIIl
b. Was theré am‘r observable head space present in any'VOA wal"a@YES
15. ,Wa,ssufﬁcientamountofsamplesentineachbottle?...'...,....................;:.....%.NO

IETLERIT

5 .

16. Were correct preservatives used? ..o

17' Was rem‘.dual ch-lorine present?!Illll'll'|l"‘ll.C‘II'IlIIIUICIHlll.ll.'ll..lo!ll'(llll'l ICYES“
18, Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00

S{’%p



Phone: 615-T26-0177
Fax: 615-726-3404

Nashvilie Division
2860 Foster Creighton

TeStl kmerl Nashville, TN 37204

Cliant Name (S ECDQ Client#: 38 Q'Z—
Adcross: dﬁo\ Veerinay SeeT
City/State/Zip Code: T,ﬁn N iw QA' ('1 q{) ('('3
proact Manogor DPNNIZ__ MDY LETDN _
Telephone Number: ’ [0%) [ﬂ -~ DI 5’ Fax: l L;g))(gq ’ - q&ﬁ
Sampler Name: {Print Name) M‘W?, A&QWA‘

M58

Site/Location 1D: oLU DM

Ta assist us in using the proper analytical methods,

is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes?

Compliance Monitoring

Former Merrith Tire Soles

Project Name: DQCJW’C\:" f(’na;{'a’ lec c\’hm’a F“ﬂg?ﬁ

Project #: Ltw'/ @66’32 @@ ﬁﬂ@q

5,

- CA'

Report Te: m

ALDIN - MIN- VigwW, CA

Invoice To: W}\;

INKANGIMY ~ e UDTE?‘

Sampler Signature:-"f’Mg/ W Quote #: ‘QUHT OJ P[/KL‘-O PO#: v ] 99'
Malrix jPreservation & # of Containe Analyze For.
AT standard i £3s m ac I;::,“v_erables
- ne
_%__ Rush (surcharges majappty) é EE % fQ 2N ; Leve! 2
Dato Neaded: JEVI* IQ"'D’L el 1695 3 E c:% : § g;: Lovel 3
e bt g§§ - e % S0 3 Sy :Level4
Fax Results: @/ N § % ) g -5 E ;S' s 3 - Other:
8 |8|21528 3| |8 /e =
] 2 S5ix|2o3 o tlotslo|5% § g d""'*}— § & é

SAMPLE ID 8L E (5183208008 218125 EEfS 20 REMARKS

MEL G lpro[CT (O ] 1] I S NSRS 1T
M- 7. | [wcle] e s SIS T s
MY - v_lwle] lew ] LA IO XKD X W33tD
* GOOMIERR , PErT IGF it

el R MALCET ) HeRoN, O 426 - 000/ e Lo Tomp:_3 O
Relinguished B%/}/ §a/£—5/gz T|mle gﬁ Recelved By: Date: Time: Custody Sealse:(@ N N/A
' Bottles Suppli y Test America: Y N

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Recaived By. Date; Time:

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Reeeivgéy:\g/\ ogmz Tim&/}a Method of Shipment:

ks b

/



APPENDIX C

FIELD DATA SHEETS




SECOR International Incorporated
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. Purged By: Well LD.:
Chent Name: W/\, Sampled By: M i A ) Sampte LD ﬂ .M/ - ’
Location: M@M&! (A 4%‘:757@ What QA Samples?:
72

Date Purged: g/zg/gz Start (2400hr): , 2‘5 1 End (2400hr): [ 3 gs

Date Sampled: o Sample Time {2400hr):
Casing Diameter: 2" / 3" 47 5" 6" ____ 8" Other
Casing Volume: (galions per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) {1.50) (2.60) ( )
2.2.7 uf
Total depth (feet) = Casing Volume (gal) = -+ @,
[ -~
Depth to water (feet) = { Q’ Calcitlated Purge (gal) = é t ) L (3 casing vols.)
e
Water column height (feet) = I ,:./’,_ Actoal Purge (gal) =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS D.C,
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color DTwW T. Al
FE® _..(.u.mhouam)’-“s A‘m(units} (visual) () m-u%

?ale (2400hs) {gal) (degrees FIC
3

28 pgl 2.2 23,5 34.2%7 ¢ Jrgem 790
1306 4.4 22.3 @.554 %7{7% o R %

1P 6.6 ZZ.1  8.55] 5.39 /7 83 92.7

D.0. 15 g %

PURGING EQUIPMENT -/ SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ Well Wizard Biadder Pump ...{ Bailer (disposable) ___ WW Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (disposable)
__ Active Extraction Well Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ___ Sample Port __ Batiler (PVC)
___ Submersible Pump ,." ___ Bailer {Stainless Steel) ___ Submersible Pump __ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___ Penistaltic Pump k“\_’—/_}Dedicated __ Peristaltic Pump ___Dedicated:
Oiher: Other:
Pump Depth: _____ (feed)

Analyses:

QOdor:

Sample Vessel / Preservative:

Well Integrity:
Remarks:

Signature: Page 1 of _

fielddatasheet, rev 6/99



SECOR International Incorporated
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. Purged By: Well LD.:
Client Name: Mﬂw‘ Sampled By: AA /ﬂ( Sample LD M W“ 2.
Location: Mbﬂ’ Vdﬁm (/ /4' #C}!;?g What QA Samples?:

Dace Puged: S/ Z8/E 7. Sateony: | D 5 S End (2400hr): |5 g @
A=

Date Sampled: 5/2_5/ @ L Sample Time {2400hr):

Casing Diameter: 27 _/ 3" q- bl 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) {

-

y; .
Total depth (feet) = ';’ Casing Volume (gal) = @’ [) .! 7
Depth to water (feet) = J@I 5 - Calculated Purge (gal) = 5,% G

rg
Water column height (feety = J{ 2: 5 Actual Purge (gal} =

(3 casing vols.}

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Time Volume Temp. Cooductivity s Color
Date (2400kr) (2ad) (degrees P wiumbosern™ - (umts) (visual)

8/28 luﬂ{?ar 3_( 3 724, c,- Q. 5(.? 5-'37% frowm
5 23,5 . : ~
Yl @2 23l .56 iIE A

S
o.'\
=
s
q )

A

] e

D.0. e, ) %

PURGING EQUIPMENT ~ SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ Well Wizard Bladder Pump _/ Bailer (disposable) ___ WW Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (disposable)
__ Acuve Extraction Well Pump ___ Bailer (PYQ) __ .. Sample Port ___ Bailer {PVC)
___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel) __ Submersible Pump __ Bailer {(Stainless Steel)
. Peristaltic Pump __ Dedicated ___ Peristaltic Pump ____Dedicated: ______
Orher: Other:
PumpDepth: ____{fee)
Analyses:
Sample Vessel / Preservative: Odor:

Well ntegrity:
Remarks:

Page § of __

Signature:

fielddatasheet, rev 6/99



A

SECOR International Incorporaiea
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. Purged By: Well LD.:
Client Name: % Sampled By: M. A_, Sample LD :ﬁ"“‘/’ 3
Location: M&’ V #‘ '-?57@ What QA Samples?:
d
Date Purged: Start (2400hr): End (2400hr):
Date Sampled: Sample Time (240Chr}:

S

Casing Diameter: 2r 3" 4 57 6" g” Other

Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) {0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )

rd
Total depth (feet) = ; } Casing Yolume (gal} = ’ [ g 7
Depth to water (feet) = ‘ ‘22 Calculated Purge (gal) = 5; G !

"

(3 casing vols.}

Water column height (feet) = ! l ’ Actual Purge (gal} =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity ﬂs/ pH Color DTW T :
Date (24000r) (gal {degrees y‘ca ~tamhosicr)  /{m  (units) {visual) (ft) NTU

REEPERODUCT —

NOT— SAMPL

T

D.O. mg/l, %

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
_ Well Wizard Bladder Pump i Bailer {disposable) ___ WW Bladder Pumyp ___ Bailer {disposable)
___ Active Extraction Well Pump ___Bailer (PVC) ___Sample Port ___ Bailer (PVC}
___ Submersible Pump _._ Bailer (Stainless Steel) ___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___ Penstaltic Pump _ Dedicated __ Penstahtic Pump ___ Dedicated:
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: (feet)

Analyses:
Sample Vessel/ Preservative: Odor:
well Integnity:

conene. Wor e el Toy, wasd 0 & raicast of lortleA_; wld w;«

Aoy é@c}\g fm'ij&ilsf M

Signature:

Page 1 of __

fielddatasheet, rev 6/9%




SECOR International Incorporated
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. Purged By: Well LD.:

Client Name: M&L—‘ Sampled By: M A, Sample LD.: MW' ‘f
Location: _ 4. A z 5 A jgﬂ ﬂ é! ai #‘?5 725 What QA Samples?:

Date Purged: 8/18 /gl Start (2400kr): IQOQ 2 End (2400hs): ‘ 7’ 5
Date Sampted: 9 /33 /8.2, Sample Time (2400kr): _:}ij%

s

Casing Diameter: 27 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other _7
Casing Yolume: (gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) .67 (1.02) (1.50) (2.60} 0o
re
Total depth {feet) = i (9 Casing Volume (gal) = @ # ﬁj -7

Depth to water {feet) = I 3.{ 2_5 Calculated Purge (gal) = iZ/?l Z- ! (3 casing vols.)
Water colummn height {feet} = ‘ ¢ z 5 Actual Purge (gal) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS V.&.
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity , G pH Color Iy T
Date (2400hr) {gal) (degrees y{ / units) (visual) (ft)
328 10 048 26 O6RB 526 gl 2.
e 247 . I :

=S 115 ES

|| iy

po. FoF fen) @

—
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

___ Well Wizard Bladder Pump " Bailer (disposable) ____ WW Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (disposable}
__ Active Extraction Well Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ___ Sample Port ___ Bailer (PVC)
____Submersible Pump ____Bailer (Stainless Steel) ___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristaltic Pump ___ Dedicated ___ Peristaltic Pump __ Dedicated:
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: ______ (feet)

Analyses:
Sample Vessel / Preservative: QOdor:
Well Integrity:
Remarks: WAL W A wtl b«a?(

Signature: Page 1 of __
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